Coupling/Decoupling Networks (CDN)
For immunity testing according to IEC / EN 61000-4-6
 Immunity testing
CDNs are the preferred coupling and decoupling devices, for reasons of test reproducibility
and protection of the auxiliary equipment (AE). CDNs shall be used for appropriate
coupling of the disturbing signal to the various cables connected to the equipment under
test (EUT) and for preventing applied test signals from affecting other devices, equipment
and systems that are not under test.

Coupling / Decoupling networks 3 / 17
Insertion loss 150 Ohm to 50 Ohm adapter (two in series)
Ordering Information
Art.-No.: KAL-ANG Mounting bracket for calibration adapter incl. 50/150 Ohm adapter and 50 Ohm
termination
Coupling / Decoupling networks 4 / 17
CDN-AF2 / -AF3 / -AF4 / -AF5 / -AF8
Description
CDN-AF type networks are required for coupling and decoupling disturbing signals to an
unscreened cable with non-balanced lines.
Simplified diagram for the circuit of CDN-AF2
Coupling / Decoupling networks 5 / 17
EUTAE
IN port
R
C1
C2
L
Specifications
Type CDN-AF2/3/4/5/8
RF In
Frequency range (RF In) (10 kHz) 150 kHz – 80 MHz / 230 MHz (300 MHz)
Power Rating (RF In) 6 W (continuous)
Decoupling attenuation (RF In – AE) > 20 dB (150 kHz – 230 MHz)
> 40 dB (1 MHz – 100 MHz)
Insertion loss (RF In – EUT) 10 dB ± 1 dB (150 kHz – 80 MHz); 10 dB + 3 dB (150 kHz – 230 MHz)
Connector BNC
EUT / AE
Maximum Input Voltage AC 100 V
Maximum Input Voltage DC 150 V
Current Rating (AE – EUT) 1 A
Insertion loss (AE – EUT) < 1dB (DC – 100 kHz)
Connectors Terminal block; safety banana jack
Mechanical Data
Dimensions (B x H x T) 160mm x 84.5mm x 240mm
Ordering Information
Art.-No.: AF2 CDN-AF2, terminal block 2 pole, 150 kHz - 300 MHz
Art.-No.: AF2-MC CDN-AF2-MC, 4mm safety banana jack, 150 kHz - 300 MHz
Art.-No.: AF2-N CDN-AF2-10k-MC 4mm safety banana jack, 10 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: KAL-AD/AF2-T2 Calibration adapter, CDN-AF2 / T2
Art.-No.: AF3 CDN-AF3, terminal block 3 pole, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: AF3-MC CDN-AF3-MC, 4mm safety banana jack, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: AF3-N CDN-AF3-10k-MC 4mm safety banana jack, 10 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: AF4 CDN-AF4, terminal block 4 pole, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: AF4-MC CDN-AF4-MC, 4mm safety banana jack, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: AF4-N CDN-AF4-10k-MC, 4mm safety banana jack, 10 kHz - 80 MHz
Art.-No.: KAL-AD/AF4-T4 Calibration adapter, CDN-AF4 / T4
Art.-No.: CDN-AF5-MC, 4mm safety banana jack, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: CDN-AF5-10k-MC, 4mm safety banana jack, 10 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: AF8 CDN-AF8, terminal block 8 pole, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: KAL-AD/AF8 Calibration adapter, CDN-AF8
Art.-No.: CDN-AF8-10k-Sub-D, 9-pin Sub-D, 10 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: Calibration adapter, CDN-AF8-Sub-D, CDN-CAN-L5
Art.-No.: CDN-AF9, terminal block 9 pole, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: Calibration adapter, CDN-AF9
Coupling / Decoupling networks 6 / 17
CDN-M1 / -M2 / -M2+3 / -M4 / -M5
Description
CDN M-types are used for all power supply lines.
Numerous types are available for EUT voltages of up to 1000 VAC and EUT currents of up
to 100 A.
Simplified diagram for the circuit of CDN-M3 used with unscreened supply
(mains) lines
Coupling / Decoupling networks 7 / 17
EUT
AE
PE
  N
  L
IN port
R
C1
C2
L
Specifications
Type CDN-M1/2/3/4/5 CDN-M2/3/4/5/-HV CDN-M2/3/4/5-63A/100A
RF In
Frequency range (RF In) (10 kHz) 150 kHz – 80 MHz / 230 MHz (300 MHz)
Power Rating (RF In) 6 W (continuous)
Decoupling attenuation (RF In – AE) > 30 dB (150 kHz – 80 MHz)

Mechanical Data
Dimensions (B x H x T) 160mm x 84.5mm x 240 mm 200mm x 122.5 mm x 400 mm
Ordering Information
Art.-No.: M1 CDN-M1, 4mm safety banana jack, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: L1 CDN-L1, 4mm safety banana jack, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: M1-N CDN-M1-10k, 4mm safety banana jack, 10 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: M2 CDN-M2, 4mm safety banana jack, 150 kHz - 300 MHz
Art.-No.: M2-N CDN-M2-10k, 4mm safety banana jack, 10 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: M2/32 CDN-M2-32A, 4mm safety banana jack, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: M2/32-HV CDN-M2-32A-HV, 4mm safety banana jack, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: M2/63-HV CDN-M2-63A-HV, 6mm round connector, 150 kHz - 80 MHz
Art.-No.: M2/100-HV CDN-M2-100A-HV, 6mm round connector, 150 kHz - 80 MHz
Art.-No.: M2+M3 CDN-M2+3, 4mm safety banana jack, 150 kHz - 300 MHz
Art.-No.: M2+M3-N CDN-M2+3-10k, 4mm safety banana jack, 10 kHz – 230 MHz
Art.-No.: M2+M3/32 CDN-M2+3-32A, 4mm safety banana jack, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: M3 CDN-M3, 4mm safety banana jack, 150 kHz - 300 MHz
Art.-No.: M3-L CDN-M3-L, L1/L2/L3, 4mm safety banana jack, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Coupling / Decoupling networks 8 / 17
Art.-No.: M3/32 CDN-M3-32A, 4mm safety banana jack, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: M3/32-LN CDN-M3-L1L2N-32A, L1/L2/N, 4 mm safety banana jack, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: M3/32-L CDN-M3-L-32A, L1/L2/L3, 4mm safety banana jack, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: CDN-M3-L-32A-10k, L1/L2/L3, 4mm safety banana jack, 10 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: M3/32-HV CDN-M3-32A-HV, 4mm safety banana jack, 150 kHz - 80 MHz
Art.-No.: CDN-M3-L-32A-HV, 4mm safety banana jack, 150 kHz - 80 MHz
Art.-No.: M3/63-HV CDN-M3-63A-HV, 6mm round connector, 150 kHz - 80 MHz
Art.-No.: M3/100-HV CDN-M3-100A-HV, 6mm round connector, 150 kHz - 80 MHz
Art.-No.: KAL-AD/M1-M2-M3 Calibration adapter, CDN-M1 / -M2 / -M3
Art.-No.: KAL-HC/M2-M3-63A Calibration adapter, CDN-M2-63A / -M3-63A
Art.-No.: KAL-HC/M2-M3-100A Calibration adapter, CDN-M2-100A / -M3-100
Art.-No.: M4 CDN-M4, 4mm safety banana jack, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: M4-LN CDN-M4-N, L1/L2/L3/N, 4mm safety banana jack, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: M4/32 CDN-M4-32A, 4mm safety banana jack, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: M4/32-LN CDN-M4-N-32A, L1/L2/L3/N, 4mm safety banana jack, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: M4/32-N CDN-M4-32A-10k, 4mm safety banana jack, 10 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: M4/32-HV CDN-M4-32A-HV, 4mm safety banana jack, 150 kHz - 80 MHz
Art.-No.: CDN-M4-N-32A-HV, 4mm safety banana jack, 150 kHz - 80 MHz
Art.-No.: M4/63-HV CDN-M4-63A-HV, 6mm round connector, 150 kHz - 80 MHz
Art.-No.: M4/63-LN-HV CDN-M4-N-63A-HV, L1/L2/L3/N, 6mm round connector, 150 kHz - 80 MHz
Art.-No.: M4/100-HV CDN-M4-100A-HV, 6mm round connector, 150 kHz - 80 MHz
Art.-No.: M4/100-LN-HV CDN-M4-N-100A-HV, L1/L2/L3/N, 6mm round connector, 150 kHz - 80 MHz
Art.-No.: M5 CDN-M5, 4mm safety banana jack, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: M5/32 CDN-M5-32A, 4mm safety banana jack, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: M5/32-HV CDN-M5-32A-HV, 4mm safety banana jack, 150 kHz - 80 MHz
Art.-No.: M5/32-VHV CDN-M5-32A-VHV, 4mm safety banana jack, 150 kHz - 80 MHz

Typical common mode impedance
Coupling / Decoupling networks 13 / 17
Ordering Information
Art.-No.: S1 CDN-S1, BNC, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: CDN-S1-10k, BNC, 10 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: S1/75 CDN-S1-75Ω, BNC, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: KAL-AD/S1 Calibration adapter, CDN-S1
Art.-No.: S2 CDN-S2, XLR, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: CDN-S2-10k, XLR, 10 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: KAL-AD/S2 Calibration adapter, CDN-S2
Art.-No.: CDN-S3-10k, XLR, 10 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: Calibration adapter, CDN-S3
Art.-No.: S4 CDN-S4, 5-pin XLR, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: KAL-AD/S4 Calibration adapter, CDN-S4
Art.-No.: S8 CDN-S8, 8-pin Mini-DIN, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: KAL-AD/S8 Calibration adapter, CDN-S8
Art.-No.: S9 CDN-S9, 9-pin Sub-D, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: S9-N CDN-S9-10k, 9-pin Sub-D, 10 kHz – 230 MHz
Art.-No.: KAL-AD/S9 Calibration adapter, CDN-S9
Art.-No.: S15 CDN-S15, 15-pin Sub-D, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: KAL-AD/S15 Calibration adapter, CDN-S15
Art.-No.: S25 CDN-S25, 25-pin Sub-D, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: KAL-AD/S25 Calibration adapter, CDN-S25
Art.-No.: USB-C CDN-USB-C, EUT: USB-B, AE: USB-A, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: USB-C-N CDN-USB-C-10k, EUT: USB-B, AE: USB-A, 10 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: KAL-AD/USB-C Calibration adapter, CDN-USB-C
Art.-No.: USB-P CDN-USB-P, EUT: USB-A, AE: USB-B, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: USB-P-N CDN-USB-P-10k, EUT: USB-A, AE: USB-B, 10 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: KAL-AD/USB-P/3.0 Calibration adapter, CDN-USB-P, as well for USB-3.0
Art.-No.: USB-3.0 CDN-USB-3.0, EUT: USB-A, AE: USB-A, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: RJ45-S CDN-RJ45-S, shielded RJ45, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: RJ45-S-N CDN-RJ45-S-10k, shielded RJ45, 10 kHz – 230 MHz
Art.-No.: KAL-AD/RJ45-S Calibration adapter, CDN-RJ45-S
Art.-No.: FIREWIRE CDN-Firewire, 6 pole IEEE 1394 receptacle, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: KAL-AD/FIREWIRE Calibration adapter, CDN-Firewire
Art.-No.: HDMI CDN-HDMI, 19-pole HDMI 1.3 receptacle, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: KAL-AD/HDMI Calibration adapter, CDN-HDMI
Art.-No.: KAL-ANG Mounting bracket for calibration adapter incl. 50/150 Ohm adapter and 50 Ohm
termination
Art.-No.: S-DIR Device for direct injection; 100 Ohm; alligator clip; calibration adapter included
Coupling / Decoupling networks 14 / 17
CDN-T2 / -T4 / -T8 / -RJ11 / -RJ45
Description
For coupling and decoupling disturbing signals to an unscreened cable with balanced lines,
T-type CDNs shall be used.
Simplified diagram for the circuit of CDN-T2
Coupling / Decoupling networks 15 / 17
EUTAE
IN port
R
C1
L1
L2
L3
C2
Specifications
Type CDN-T2/4/8 CDN-RJ11/RJ45
RF In
Frequency range (RF In) (10 kHz) 150 kHz – 80 MHz / 230 MHz
Power Rating (RF In) 6 W (continuous)
Decoupling attenuation (RF In – AE) > 20 dB (150 kHz – 230 MHz)

Mechanical Data
Dimensions (W x H x D) 160mm x 84.5mm x 240 mm
Ordering Information
Art.-No.: T2 CDN-T2, terminal block 2 pole, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: T2-N CDN-T2-10k, terminal block 2 pole, 10 kHz - 80 MHz
Art.-No.: KAL-AD/AF2-T2 Calibration adapter, CDN-T2 / -AF2
Art.-No.: T4 CDN-T4, terminal block 4 pole, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: T4-N CDN-T4-10k, terminal block 2 pole, 10 kHz - 80 MHz
Art.-No.: KAL-AD/AF4-T4 Calibration adapter, CDN-T4 / -AF4
Art.-No.: T8 CDN-T8, RJ45 jack 8 pole, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: RJ11 CDN-RJ11, RJ11 jack, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: KAL-AD/RJ11 Calibration adapter, CDN-RJ11
Art.-No.: RJ45 CDN-RJ45, RJ45 jack, 150 kHz - 230 MHz
Art.-No.: KAL-AD/RJ45 Calibration adapter, CDN-RJ45 / -T8
Art.-No.: KAL-ANG Mounting bracket for calibration adapter incl. 50/150 Ohm adapter and 50 Ohm
termination
Custom design solutions are always available on request!
Coupling / Decoupling networks 16 / 17